In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the Ll Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

s orne Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986, In CVL

Companies House

B

13/01/2020 #111
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details
Company number + Filling in this form
pany [0_ ’TEI‘ED‘ rg— I? 2 Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full [ M & D Walls Limited (formerly Envirohold Limited) bold black capitals
u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Michael
Surhame Jenkins
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number | 11 Clifton Moor Business Village
Street | James Nicolson Link
Post town ‘ Clifton Maoor
County/Region i York
Postcode [Y ,EI?FI_ITW G
Country [
Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) | Andrew © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Mackenzie another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber| 11 Clifton Moor Business Village ® Other liquidator
- - Use this section to tell us about
Street |James Nicolson Link another liquidator.
Post town |Clifton Moor
County/Region | York
we [ o[3[0] [4[x]G
Country |

04/17 Version 1 0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

! £ Tick if one or more creditors objected to liguidator’s release.

v
-

7 |

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X M; —

Signature date

ofe fom  T2fof2fo

84717 Version 1.0




XCW2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

M & D Walls Limited
(formerly Envirohold Limited)
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 15 August 2019 to 14 November 2019



important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Intecpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

0D 0D0DOO0OODODODODOCTC C

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the liguidation”

[ »t

“the liquidators”, ‘“we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor" and
‘unsecured creditor”

"security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

M & D Walls Limited (formerly Envirohold Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 15 August 2013.

Michael Jenkins and Andrew Mackenzie, both of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor,
York, YO30 4XG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who hclds in respect of his dett a security over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1}(a) of the Act)

(0] In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{if) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
24B8(1)}{b)i) of the Act}

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

M & D Walls Limited
01664962

11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolscn Link,
Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

Viking Close, Willerby, Hull, HU10 6BS

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

15 August 2013

Date of liquidators’ appointment: Rob Sadler & Andrew Clay (15 August 2013)

Andraw Mackenzie (17 December 2014)
Michael Jenkins (9 May 2018}



Changes in liquidator (if any): Andrew Mackenzie replaced Andrew Clay as Joint Liquidator of
the Company on 17 December 2014 by Order of the Court

Michael Jenkins replaced Rob Sadler as Joint Liguidator of the
Company on 9 May 2018 by Order of the Court

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the fiquidation and should be read m conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors dated 14 October 2014, 27 November 2015, 30 August 2016, 12 October 2017, 3 October 2018
and 14 October 2019.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the pericd from 15 August 2019 to 14
November 2019,

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There 1s an analysis for the pericd of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Periodic reviews have been carried out in order to ensure that matters have progressed satisfactorily and that
statutory requirements of the relevant legisiation complied with. Generally, it is necessary to maintain records to
demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially
affect the case. Members of our staff have therefore undertaken general administrative duties in order to comply
with this requirement. Whilst this work has not benefitted creditors financially, it is a necessary part of the
general control of the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

During the period of this report, in accordance with the insolvency Act and Rules, we have:

produced a progress report in respect of the preceding 12-month period;

made the progress report available to all creditors and members, and filed a copy with the Registrar of
Companies;

ensured that the case is adequately bended (an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured creditors in
the asset realisations on a case);

undertaken work in respect of the closure of the liquidation, such as the final file review and
calculation/payment of final expenses; and

produced this final report and account.

0 0 0O Do

Our suppart staff have also performed cashiering duties, such as banking funds, maintaining accotnting records
and invoicing in respect of remuneration and disbursements.



This work has not benefitted creditors financially but was necessary in accordance with insolvency legislation.

Investigations

Our investigations in relation to concems raised by a creditor conceming transactions undertaken prior to our
appointment have been concluded, following information provided by the former Bankruptcy Receiver of a
Swedish Bankruptcy

This work has not financially benefited creditors, but is still required to be undertaken as part of the liquidators'
statutory duties.

Realisation of assels

Bank Interest
A nominal amount of bank interest has been received since our last progress report.

Cther_matters which_includes seseking decisions from credifors {via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedures), tax, litiqation, pensions and travef

We are required to submit returns to HM Revenue & Customs for Corporation Tax in respect of the periods after
the date of our appointment. This has not benefitted creditors financially but is necessary pursuant to tax and
insolvency legislation.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:
Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

As detailed in our progress report for the period 13 August 2018 to 1 August 2019, no dividend is available for
preferential creditors because the funds realised have already been used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of the liquidation.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:



O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
O 20% of net property thereafter;
O Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

a the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(€} of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

As detailed in our Progress Report for the period 14 August 2013 to 13 August 2014, we confirm that no
dividend is available for unsecured creditors, as the funds would be used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of the liguidation.

Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting heid pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as Liguidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the
liquidation. We are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as “Category 2" disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the Meeting of
Creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act (and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report).

Qur time costs for the period from 15 August 2019 to 14 November 2019 amount to £3,6851 which represents
12.7 hours at an average rate of £287 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and dishursements is set out at Appendix 2:

o Time Costs Analysis for the period 15 August 2019 to 14 November 2019
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 15 August 2013 to 14 November 2018 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 14 November 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £886 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £31,918 incurred since the date of our appointment. In addition to the time costs information disclosed
at Appendix 2 for the period since our last progress report, our previous progress reports contained details of
the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each repori. Qur unbilled time costs of £31,032, have been



written off as irrecoverable. However, we reserve the right to recover our unbilied time costs in the event that
circumstances subsequently permit us to do so.

Disbursements
To 14 November 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £308.

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

No material expenses have been incurred during the period of this progress report. A cumulative statement
showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Connected party transactions

Other than the assets mentioned in the Directors Report (or within our earlier Progress Report) we are not
aware of any other connected party transactions.

Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the liquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation
to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps /fwww. begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-
notice If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have our refease from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.



Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Chris Cox in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Y —

Michael Jenkins
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 14 November 2019




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 15 August 2019 to 14 November 2019



M & D Walls Limited {(formerly Envirohold Limited)
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/08/2019 From 15/08/2013
of Affairs To 14/11/2019 To 14/11/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.81 7.81
Bank Interest Gross NIL NIL
NIL Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment NiL NiL
NIL Inter-Company Loan - Bramrow Lid NIL NiL
Uncertain Investment - Brockhouse Movable Wal NIL 1,307.50
Uncertain Investment - Dividers Lid NIL 2.00
Uncertain Investment - Envirohold Walls Ltd NIL 3,920.50
Uncertain Investment - Sesam UK Ltd NIL NIL
0.81 5,237.81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Disbursements 56.84 308.84
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 4,000.00
Storage Costs NIL 13.31
(56.84) (4.322.15)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,673.00) Employee Claims (Arrears/Hol Pay) es NIL NIL
(1,881.00) RPO Ciaim (Arrears/Hol Pay) est NIL NiL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,100,000.00} Contingent Claim - Envirohold Doors Lt NIL NIL
(1,700,000.00) Dividers Modernfold Ltd - In Admin NIL NiL
{6,760.00) Dutton Moore Chartered Accountants NIL NiL
(166,978.00) Employee Claims(Notice/Redun/Arrear NIL NIL
(65,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT} NIL NIL
(35,000.00) Pension Contributions NIL NIL
(42,765.00} RPO Claim (Notice/Redun) est NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.000.00} Ordinary Shareholders MNIL NIL
NIL NIL
(3,126,057.00) (56.03) 915.66
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 904.30
Vat Receivable 11.36

915.66




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 15 August 2019 to 14 November 2019; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 15 August 2013 to 14 November 2019,



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disciosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in reiation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidanc:e2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overail responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENY ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 dishursemaents (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practlice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 1bid 1



Expenses which shouid be ltreated as Category 2 disbursements {approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour}
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

¢ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
« Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Yorkoffice as
at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate {£ per

hour}

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 3985
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
{£ per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110

Support 60 -110



.

3001 Apnoy
aligiany

FPE0S UL

SNk |e10)

oddng

wupy ey

UWRY S

053,04 - Bhivuy

Hupy g

G

s *3 339D O] WARLP 138) ()0
ik Q0 0¥l o0 orl e (3144 00b 00 Lol o 005 6P ‘380 Auncy sBeray
050595 H0Zik Do ¥ZI7 00095 0053 0355t 008 spess s Ag 10 sug oL
LT L1 L1 111 (23 sy T spb e Aq saroy o)
00°0%L 0095 ro i LW G0 10 01
0o unnesnr
00 ObL 00 85 ¥ O ¥ xej
000 pLIT )
RARIL P SUsisudd
0o o sBunaaw o) or s bufsew
HHOUPEI2 (O SUGIS|2Rp BUINAPS
o0 0 SRNBER 0 S0P Bun@as | SAPNIUL UMM sapE G
oA P
e
00 SUIO HIOHPRL 1@ YL Binrd] i fipol
00 0 FITAILIOT WOPEIID
000 P poe SuoagHitip
‘tsaadoidiwe Bujpntauy) sl
000 pamaeg 1oy paia fe gym Buired)
we Baipar) 104 oy,
[ 1] Bupmi} Bylpms |
0o TRTSE J0 LOPESHIO] 1) [610).
0g ¢ spsee Aped piy (RN 0 LERURIY
oo Sajes lerse e ERuog Auadold
o0 0 UOEIIEOD K] IR JO Uk Uil
[T 0'LEL 'k L3 0 “wuoRrigEeA) IC) |ut0)
11 20k 00 LeL a1 9t {4] suoneBisanu pue yaoo L |
= ‘i 139G pum sany 1Y
SEPST L 35id L £0 It (2] it oL AaAoeU) Mg Gpm asimdwo T 1) (R0 )
62 LBE 050203 ES at 33 [ K3 BIEYE [0 (USRS pUE Burbode Ammng
00544 95 LEF §T ST N300 ¥520
05 w9 5 ¥94 .13 £0 10 Bupyeg pue Sunjueg; asnzed|
153q U sainy 33 AsLanosu)
000 yuaupokty BY1 ) U0 D
Buuvery
od'are QOUEE L'k D ¥l PUR USTR OAIWPY S5 JSE S04 [830)
00 0rL 00 BET Ll 10 91 UORELERILDY
Dutuuwd PUt|
00 0 Eumurd ste)) | vogERRIVAIRY 358D RAUED)

BLOZ/LL/FL 0L 6LOZ/BD/S) WOl SiSAleUy SIS0 BwitL © TAD'ELOANER - UOREpInbiT AlRJUNjOA Sio)pal] ~ 3 AUSLUIO) PaJUIT SIEAA (% N 6dIS




90559 FEWD 01 UREID S9N N0,
90T wo W L L) 11) (3.3 WER W58 00SFE 0508 3w funoy sbeisny
05 LIS 0L 005 0503 00 05L's [0 00 8¢{L 0738} 00°CLEY WRLS BpRa Jpt Aq 1563 IR IR0
Lgn (A B 7T (2 e L1 (3 43 0z IpRIB it A THOY 1E36)
seict WHE L} )] i SR WG 10} (B304
000 venebon
SLEEY (o114 91 80 0 an)
000 N
19a1 pue suopsuad|
%0 stumon ‘Uofp) M *sugeeu
"IONIT Jo s lsi3ep Suyasa)
L2 1pan o suoisoep Dunees | sepntoul o SR 18410
AUOnNGIAtip
o 81 %0 900'} zy (a3 r 1 TR SICHPR I i Bupeng 20) Im0L
609 BAUUWD LSRN
9 Loy 60 500'} 1] e r a0 . pue SUoHNATIR]
‘{saadorduns Bujpryzui) suipers;
(23] panaag: FI0UDEO (M A BulEeg;
00'0 100IPRLL 208 [0
o0 Buapes) a...w-E
LT o' LLe' VoL 1 (13 IR §5 e 40y (I
Ll xecse Ared pay LA, jo voquaRY |
8 08L o5 228t 10L ] [11 HEL ISR PUT BTILENG “ALdalg!
000 U e SRS J0 US| [ERY
Tt CETILE L2 1] T L1 i 38 SUOINBBRAY| 0} H301
TE St 52505 554 13 1 gL 98 SuonEBESeAUI PUR 002! ‘suoeSpcaav
Y seypead jtaq pus kwmy Gy
ST 00'F05's1 (17 13 L1 oal Lt " ST te it re Aousaosug s (m ssumgcuson 10y 1930
I 0rZ % Lme L3 aL 5 1y % 30 Tt 20 z5 RAEYE [0 WALISIREE PUR UGS RO |
[LA]4) 06292 LF 60 LS 19 Hlhen]d 3487
[ 44]) 95 oLt BY §€ £5 Bupueg pue Sunueg woponid
159 put £8[nY 43y Aduaniotl|
DL 00 6£9°T (113 [1] 2% WUy g ym duepdwos)]
LD “Bupived
I¥yet 08 0% 45t 5 (11 19 (3] 2] ¥ 2T 3] Lt IR RN S 0L
4.0 05 269°L 021 L4 L3 ET El 113 LOQRRSLINLDY
. Bupuaty poe
€L (R 00 1EE'D LET §0 re as 80 55 LT 08 Duwiieid 9825 |  GORENSHIILIDY STR] (elUSD

610214 Liyl 0L £10Z/80/51 Woid sISAEUY SJS00 8L TAD €LDAWER - ushepinbry AlgjunioA sioypald - 3 Apawio; payuwr sier d 8 W BdIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount Amount Balance {to
expense incurred incurred | discharged be
discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begtrves Traynor Group
Specific Bond Marsh Ltd 30.00 30.00 Nif
Category 1 Disbursement
Storage Costs Restore Plc 17.00 17.00 Nil
Category 1 Disbursement
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Lid 464 464 Nil
Storage Costs Paperwise Ltd 5.20 5.20 Nil
Category 1 Disbursement
Storage Costs Paperwise Ltd 29 29.70 Nif
70

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£

Statement of Affairs Fee Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 4,000.00

Storage Costs Paperwise Lid 43.10

Company Documents Companies House 7.00
Cafegory 1 Dishursement

Statutory Advertising The Stationery Office 225.00
Category 1 Disbursement

Bond Marsh Ltd 50.00
Category 1 Disbursement

Storage Paperwise Ltd 5.20
Category 1 Disbursement

Storage Restore Plc 17.00
Category 1 Disbursement

Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 464
Category 1 Disbursement




11Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Chris COX

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmenyere Bagbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

11 Clifton Moor Business Village

|
I James Nicolson Link
|
|

Clifton Moor
! County/Reqgian York

= [v[o[s[o[ [4[x[o

Country

lnx

york@begbies-traynor.com
01904 479801

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Teiephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, (F14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has bean provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




